

## **American National CattleWomen**

PO Box 700038 · St. Cloud, FL · 34770

February 15, 2023

For more information: Cheyenne Sparks, <a href="mailto:ancw@ancw.org">ancw@ancw.org</a>

## Nikki Weston named Vice President of the American National CattleWomen

NEW ORLEANS – Utah CattleWoman, Nikki Weston has been named the American National CattleWomen (ANCW) Vice-President. Weston, of Randolph, UT, was named to the position at the 2023 Cattle Industry Convention in New Orleans, LA, Jan. 31, 2023.

Raised in the urban setting of Watach Front near Salt Lake City, Nikki began her ranching experience when she married her high school sweetheart in 1994. Together they have raised 5 beautiful children and 2 grandchildren alongside their Black Angus cross cow-calf operation at Winecup Cattle Co., in Northern Utah and South Eastern Idaho.

Nikki is the immediate past Region VI Director of American National CattleWomen, past President of the Utah CattleWomen, and is currently serving on the Utah Beef Council. She was President and Co-founder of West Sky Technology, LLC, focused on making life easier for ranchers by using technology to improve ranch management and herd value to enhance ranching as a way of life.

Weston's first experience with the American National CattleWomen was during a Region VI meeting in St George, Utah. She loved the passion for agriculture and the bond of sisterhood she felt there. Joining the Utah CattleWomen shortly after, Weston helped to establish the Utah Beef Ambassador Program. She has a immense passion for the youth of the agricultural industry and is excited to be working with her fellow CattleWomen to pave the way for the next generation of ranchers.

###

**American National CattleWomen** is a voice for women who share a passion for the beef community with focus areas in beef promotion, education and legislation. For more information, visit <a href="https://www.ancw.org">www.ancw.org</a>.